
Amtel Holdings Berhad 

(409449-A)

Announcement Of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results




First Quarter Ended 28 February 2001

NOTES :

1. Accounting Policies

The accounting policies and methods of computation followed in this quarterly financial statement are the same as compared with the financial statement for the year ended 30 November 2000.

2. Exceptional Item

There was no exceptional item for the quarter ended 28 February 2001.

3. Extraordinary Item

There was no extraordinary item for the quarter ended 28 February 2001.

4. Taxation

The tax provision does not contain any deferred tax and/or adjustment for under or over provision in respect of prior years.

5. Pre-acquisition Profit

There was no pre-acquisition profit included for the quarter ended 28 February 2001.

6. Investment Income and Profit on Sale of Investments and/or Properties

There was no investment income and profit on sale of investments and/or properties included for the quarter ended 28 February 2001.

Amtel Holdings Berhad 

(409449-A)

Announcement Of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results

First Quarter Ended 28 February 2001

7. Quoted Securities

(a) Summary of dealings in quoted shares for the current financial year up to 28 February 2001.


RM

Total Purchases
-

Total Disposals
-



Total Profit/(Loss) on disposal
-

(b) Investments in quoted shares:


RM

Total investments at cost 
2,065,639

Total investments at carrying value/book value @ 28/2/2001 (after provision for diminution in value)  


730,939



Total investments at market value as at 28/2/2001
748,946

8. Changes In The Composition Of The Group

Save as disclosed in Note 9.2, there was no material change in the composition of the Group for the quarter under review.

Amtel Holdings Berhad 

(409449-A)

Announcement Of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results

First Quarter Ended 28 February 2001
9. Status of Corporate Proposals

9.1
Profit Guarantee and Stakeholders Agreement (“PGSA”)

The Securities Commission (“SC”) vide its letter dated 7 June 2000, approved the Proposed Variation as set out in the Circular to shareholders dated 10 December 1999 subject to the condition that the Guarantors compensate Amtel in cash for the shortfall of RM4,049,250 (or such other amount to be determined based on the audited consolidated accounts of Amtel for the 15-month financial period ended 30 November 1999). On 20 July 2000 the Company, Guarantors and Stakeholders signed a Supplemental Agreement to effect the Proposed Variation.

On 22 April 2000, the auditors determined that the profit shortfall for the financial year 1999 to be RM3,997,757. This shortfall has been recognised in the financial year 2000 and payable in six (6) equal installments. To-date the Company has received a total of RM1,998,810 from the Guarantors.

      9.2
Internal Restructuring Exercise 

The Company entered into sale and purchase agreements on 12 February 2001 with its wholly owned subsidiary, namely Amtel Group Sdn Bhd (“AGSB”), to acquire:-

i) the entire equity interest in Amtel Industries Sdn Bhd (“AISB”) comprising one million ordinary shares of RM1.00 each for a total consideration of RM1,510,000 payable by way of a credit against the amount owing by AGSB to the Company; and

ii) 50.25% equity interest comprising 101,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in Topweb Sdn Bhd (“Topweb”) for a total consideration of RM101,000 payable by way of a credit against the amount owing by AGSB to the Company.

10. Explanatory Comments About The Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group’s operations are not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

Amtel Holdings Berhad 

(409449-A)

Announcement Of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results

First Quarter Ended 28 February 2001

11. Changes In Share Capital

There is no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial year to date.

12. Group Borrowings

Total Group’s short-term borrowings as at 28 February 2001 amounted to RM18,424,033 (all denominated in Ringgit Malaysia) out of which RM8,500,000 is the revolving credit facility secured by a first fixed charge over a subsidiary company’s freehold land. The Group has no long-term borrowings.

13. Commitments and Contingent Liabilities
The Group does not have any commitments and contingent liabilities as at 20 April 2001 (the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report).

13. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

The Group does not have any financial instruments with off-balance sheet risk as at 20 April 2001 (the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report).

14. Material Litigation

Amscope Corporation Sdn Bhd (“Amscope”), a sixty percent subsidiary held under Amtel Resources Sdn Bhd, a wholly owned subsidiary of Amtel, has on 14 December 1999 commenced legal action against the partners of Ros Construction & Trading namely Md. Eusope bin Ibrahim, Zulkarnain bin Md. Eusope and Rokiah bte. Ab. Rahman (the “Defendants”) in the High Court of Shah Alam (Suit No. MT1-22-911-1999) for the recovery of a sum amounting to RM826,615.23 for sub-contracting works done on behalf of Ros Construction & Trading.

The defendants had on 16 February 2000 in their defence, counterclaimed a sum amounting to RM1,098,000. On 15 March 2000, the solicitors for Amscope submitted a Reply and Defence on Counterclaimed refuting the amount. The Defendants’ solicitors have re-filed their application to withdraw themselves from acting for the Defendants. A date for Summons for Direction will be fixed by the Shah Alam High Court.
Amtel Holdings Berhad 

(409449-A)

Announcement Of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results

First Quarter Ended 28 February 2001

15. Segmental Reporting


Turnover

(RM’000)
Profit/(Loss) Before Taxation

(RM’000)
Total Assets Employed

(RM’000)

Investment holdings
-
(650)
20,363

Infrastructure & Projects 
2,854
(30)
19,419

Manufacturing & Services
1,459 
(333)
13,411

Trading & Distribution
25,175
671
37,377

Associated companies
          -
         279      
           -          


29,488


 (63)             
90,570

16. Explanatory Comments On Any Material Changes in the Quarterly Results Compared to the Results of the Preceding Quarter

For the quarter under review, the Group recorded a turnover of RM29.49 million representing a decrease of 33.95% from the previous quarter of RM44.65 million. Loss before tax reduced by RM13.221 million to RM0.063 million from RM13.284 million in the previous quarter. 

18. Review Of Performance


The quarter under review sees a substantial drop in turnover due mainly to reduce exposure in the trading of cellular phones arising from the streamlining exercise carried out in this sector.  The Group’s operating loss of RM0.342 million is within expectation compared with preceding year corresponding quarter.

19.
Prospects For The Current Financial Year

With the implementation of the Group’s rationalisation and streamlining exercise, the Group is poised to meet the challenges from the slowdown of the global economy.

Notwithstanding this, the Directors are cautiously optimistic of the Group’s prospects for the remaining of the financial year.

Amtel Holdings Berhad 

(409449-A)

Announcement Of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results

First Quarter Ended 28 February 2001

20.
Explanatory Notes For Variances Of Actual Profit From Forecast Profit

Not applicable.

21.
Dividend
The directors do not recommend any payment of dividend for the period under review.

AMTEL HOLDINGS BERHAD

By Order of the Board

CHIA MOH MUI

Company Secretary

- Page 5 -

